Docket Noe 50-aéo JUN 14 1968

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation
300 Eriec Boulevard West
Syracuse, New York 13202

Attention: Mr. Minot H. Pratt
- Vice President and
Executive Engineer

Gentlecmen:

Ye are transmitting a copy of the U. S. Department of Interior's
TFish and Yildlife Service's letter dated June '3, 1968 for your
infornation. This letter contains further comments on your
proposed environmentul monitoring program with respect to the Nine
Mile Point Nuclcar Station. It also includes a request that the .
results of these surveys be provided to the Sceretary of the
Interior. Copies of these reports also should be provided to the
Comnission with respect to the radiological aspeccts of the
surveillance program and espccially when the results nay affect
plant operations.

Your plané and arrangements to subnit these reports to the Commis-
sion and the Secretary of the Interior should be provided as soon
as they are available,

Sincercly yours,

Original Signed by
peter A Mortis

Pater A. Morris, Director
Division of Reactor Licensing

Enclosures
U. S. Fish and Vildlife Service
Report dated 6/3/68

ce: (see page 2)

OFFICE b

SURNAME »

DATE »

Form AEC-318 (Rev, 9-53) , 1.5, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 1966~0-214+629



r

Pat

fug
CIHLA s

v

W §~£‘L:;;:'¢ I : "0
;




- «‘\
- ° *

Niagara Mohawk Power g JUN 14 1968
" Corporation -2 , ,

cc: Oliver Townsend, Director w/enc.
Office of Atomic & Space
Development
Executive Department
State of New York
P, 0. Box 7036
Alvany, New York 12225

Arvin E, Upton, Esquire w/enc.
LeBoeuf', Lamb, Leiby & MacRae
1821 Jefferson Place, N. W.
Washington, D. C. 20006

William M, White, Chief

Division of River Basin Studies

Bureau of Sport Fisheries and Wildlife
U. S. Department of the Interior
Washington, D. C. 20240
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Formal ,.

Suppl. K

REG' Reading

DRL Reading

RPB-2 Reading :

Orig: VStello, RFerguson
R. S. Boyd ‘

S. Levine

J. F. Newell

H. Steele (2)

co (2)

0GC

.DRL:RE__VS...|... DRIGREA L. 6 R§ ......... DRI _»
OFFICE b vStello/rg];{Y ' % - AM\,\

SURNAME b .BE.exg.u.sg.r.l..o.\p.. .. RLTedesco | RSBoy: ..PAMaris

e | 6/13/68 | 6/14/s8__| 6//7s8 .| 6/\/es

Form AEC-318 (Rev. 9-53) U.S.GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 1 1966=~O-214-629 T



Jf‘ "

iyt 2

gy o\

L] -
. L]
» «
* .
.«
! - -

L] L]
. tpofducit-,aid
e SN T LIS S S
s AL c'm
o tred
TS RERTRE 4 R 1
ekl adng
‘uﬂ-l i‘.‘a‘ ’:"&Q;'r
oGP R S I RSN P\ BEX 2 o)
ovel Lo
AR
PR ST
4“4’;» 'R .w‘l .L
(‘) =5 W
(%) €2
o0

LERTITIY NI DAV

I

a8 (G Wi
. % '3
E i o, ARV

0

VCd gy
recw .t

A ‘"\




UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

WASHINGTON 25, D.C., . Jun 8. W38

Mr. Harold Price

Director of Regulations

U. S. Atomic Enexrgy Commission
Washington, D. C. 205h&

Dear Mr. Price:

This is in reply to Mr. Roger Boyd's letter of February 29, inviting
our comments on Hiagara Mohawk Power Corporation's letter regarding
its proposed envirommental monitoring program for the Nine Mile Point
Muclear Station, New York, Docket No. 50-220.

e are pleased to note that the applicant plans to conduct periodic
environmental studies in the vicinity of the plant, both before the
start of plant operation and for abt least two years after initial
plant operation, regardless of the radicactivity discharge level
from the plant. e are also pleased to note' that the applicant
would meke any appropriate revisions in the surveillance program or
nlant operations as found necessary on the basis of the data obtained
from these surveys. Ve request that copies of the resulis of these
surveys be provided to the Secretery of the Interior as soon as the
data are compiled. : :

Sincerely yours,

g’(v@%ﬁéﬁé’nef @%
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f . . IN REPLY REFER TO:
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